
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
June 14, 2022

Regular, 6/14/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 14, 2022, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Chief John Shauberger

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda
June 14, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 14, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 14th day of June 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson
County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular meeting for the purpose of transacting the
routine business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids
for services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:00 A.M.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and
financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court
in negotiations with a third person.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by
implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the
Commissioner’s Court meeting.

The following options are available:
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View live with audio from the County Webpage:
https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm

Listen to audio by calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532#
Participant ID: #

The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on
the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end
of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits
of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better
quality from the website.

12:00 p.m. -Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section § 551.071 regarding matters that require
consultation with legal counsel pertaining to pending litigation.

INVOCATION: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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PURCHASING:

(a).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement
(Agreement 22-030/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson
County for a West Proflex online subscription for Law Library Patron
Access. This is a one-year agreement (July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023) with
a monthly cost of $ 2,484.00 for two (2) user computer kiosks. This
agreement is in accordance with Texas MSA Contract # DIR-LGL-
CALIR-02.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 13

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve award, and execute Acceptance of Offer for (IFB
22-023/YS), Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray
Adjuvants, and Adulticides for Jefferson County Mosquito Control
District with ADAPCO, LLC, Nutrien Solutions, Pro Pest and Lawn
Store, Target Specialty Products, and Verseries as shown on Attachment
A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 24

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and possibly approve removal of a 2018 Ford F-250 Truck,
VIN 1FT7W2BT9JEB73813 from Road & Bridge, Pct. 3 inventory, due
to a vehicle accident and sold to Progressive Insurance.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 27

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(d).Execute, receive and file renewal for (RFP 18-059/YS) Food Service
Consulting and Management Services for Jefferson County Correctional
Facility for a second (1) year renewal with Trinity Services Group, Inc.
from June 16, 2022 to June 15, 2023; with a 6.9% CPI increase as stated
in the terms of the contract.
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 33

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(IFB 17-016/YS), Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen
Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for
Jefferson County with Advantage Interests, Inc. for an additional 56
days, to expire August 9, 2022

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 34

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and approve budget transfer – Engineering – replacement of
scanner/plotter & warranty.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 38
115-0501-431-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $5,068.00

115-0501-431-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $5,068.00

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve budget transfer– JP Pct8 – additional cost for
postage.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39
120-2049-412-1005 EXTRA HELP $600.00

120-2049-412-4052 POSTAGE $600.00
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Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and approve budget transfer – Service Center – additional for
extra help.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 40
120-8095-417-6007 AUTOMOBILES $2,999.00

120-8095-417-1005 EXTRA HELP $2,999.00

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider and approve budget amendment – Service Center – additional
cost for repairs and oil.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 41
120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $29,500.00

120-8095-417-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $25,000.00

120-8095-417-3051 MOTOR OIL AND GREASE $4,500.00

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,249.64 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for June insurance reimbursement.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

(f).Regular County Bills – check #495873 through check #496108.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 51
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Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS:

(g).Consider and approve utilization of budget savings from the reduction in
price for the dredging project in the Marine Division - Capital -
Buildings & Structures to be used for painting and repairs of the building
in Sabine Pass in the amount of $53,222.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 52

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal 
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider and possibly approve the appointments of Dana Johnson, by
Judge Branick, and Edreaunna Fowler, by Commissioner Sinegal, as
Trustees to the Spindletop Center.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(b).Receive and file executed Regional Radio System Interlocal Agreement
between Jefferson County and the Southeast Texas Regional Radio
System Pursuant to Chapter to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 66

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a demolition waiver in favor of the City of Port Arthur
regarding an unsafe structure located at 821 E. 10th Street in Port Arthur,
Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 82
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Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider, possibly approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate for
Resolution and Resolution Approving Issuance of Bonds by Tarrant
County Cultural Education Facilities Finance Corporation on Behalf of
Christus Health to Finance or Refinance the Cost of Health Facilities
Located in Jefferson County, Texas pursuant to Texas Local
Government Code, Chapter 337 and Section 147(f) of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986 as amended.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 98

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

(a).Consider and possibly approve renewal of Airport Owners and Operators
Liability coverage with Ace Property and Casualty Insurance Company,
effective June 1, 2022, for an annual premium of $11,604.00, with a
three year fixed premium policy option (premiums will be paid with
Airport budgeted funds).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 111

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA
WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.
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Jeff R. Branick 
County Judge
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda
June 14, 2022

Regular, June 14, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, same is
now here adjourned on this date, June 14, 2022.
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Preliminary Tabulation

IFB 22-023/YS

Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray Adjuvants, and Adulticides for Jefferson County Mosquito Control District

Opening Date:  Wednesday, May 11, 2022

1 700 MSMA Herbicide – 2.5 
gal. container No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Target 6+ yes 32.23 $22,561.00 MSMA 6 

Plus yes 44.00 $30,800.00 Drexel yes 40.94 $28,658.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

7 20,000 Malathion Insecticide – 
bulk shipment only

FMC 
Fyfanon 
ULV (260 
gl totes)

yes 59.50/gal $1,190,000.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Fyfanon 
ULV yes 55.46

8 1,100 Bio Mist 3-15 ULV – 
275 gal containers

CSI 
Permasease 
3-15 ULV

yes 47.73/gal $52,503.00
Clarke 
Biomist 
3+15

yes 91.55 $100,705.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Deltagard 
Permanone 
RTU

no 224.00   
38.25

$246,400.00 
$42,075.00 No Bid No Bid

9 600 Envion 30/30 insecticide 
– 2.5 gal. containers

CSI 
Permasease 
30-30 ULV 
(2x2.5 
gal/cs)

yes 124.00/gal $74,400.00
Clarke 
Biomist 
30+30

yes 68.67 $41,202.00 No Bid No Bid Perm-X UL 
30-30 yes 105.00 $63,000.00

Permethrin 
SFR 1.25 
gal

yes 86.99 $52,194.00
Aquaperm-
x Aqua-
Reslin

no 108.44  
100.00

$65,064.00  
$60,000.00 Perm X yes 69.95 $174.88

fx:  630-443-3070

Item #5 Per clarification Site One Landscape Supply bid a surfactant and not a drift control-does not meet spectifications. Item#9  Per clarification ADAPCO, LLC, Clarke Mosquito Control, Pro Pest and Lawn Store, SiteOne Landscape and Target Specialty are not water compatibledoes not meet specifications.

attn:  John West
John.West@Veseris.com
ph:  979-574-5275

Jefferson County makes no claim that this bid tabulation represents anything other than the information read 
aloud at the public opening.  The County has not checked the bids for errors, or made any determinations that 
the solicitations meet all requirements.  In the case of a discrepancy between information on this tabulation and 
the original hard-copy document, the original hard copy shall prevail.

Item
Est Qty. 

(Gal.)
Description Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Price per 

Gallon

Verseris

PO Box 20301
Beaumont TX  77720

36.58

2 700 No Bid No Bid
Tordon 101 Herbicide or 
equivalent –2.5 gal 
container

No Bid No Bid
Rodeo Herbicide or 
equivalent – 2.5 gal 
container

3 700 No Bid No Bid
Roundup Herbicide or 
equivalent – 2.5 gal 
container

Total Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Price per 

Gallon

6 400 No Bid No Bid
Aqua-King Surfactant or 
equivalent – 2.5 gal (or 
smaller) container

5 100 No Bid No Bid
Nalco Trol II or 
equivalent – 2.5 gal. (or 
smaller) container

4 100

No Bid No Bid

Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Ranger Pro yes

Aqua King yes

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid

Total

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid

Rodeo yes 31.60 $3,160.00

No Bid No Bid

Price per 

Gallon
Total

Tordon K yes 61.00 $42,700.00

41.00 $16,400.00

Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Price per 

Gallon
Total

Gunslinger 
P&D yes 36.75 $25,725.00

$25,606.00

Novita 
Drift 
Control (4 
x 1 gal)

yes 27.50 $2,750.00

No Bid No Bid

Makaze yes 48.00 $33,600.00

Round Up yes 55.00 $5,500.00

Lesco 
Spreader 
Sticker

yes 23.28 $9,312.00

Lesco 
Prosecutor 
Pro

yes 40.87 $28,609.00

Polaris yes 82.13 $8,213.00

Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Price per 

Gallon
Total

No Bid No Bid

No Foam A yes 20.82 $2,082.00

Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Price per 

Gallon
Total

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid

yes 102.16 $255.40

No Bid No Bid

Brand bid

MSDS 

Labels 

Attached

Price per 

Gallon
Total

No Bid No Bid

Target Specialty Products Verseris

ADAPCO, LLC

100 Colonial Center Parkway, Ste. 170
Lake Mary FL  32746
attn:  Kathy Russell

Nutrien Solutions

13622 E. Hardy Road
Houston TX  77039
attn:  Kevin Evans

ADAPCO, LLC Clarke Mosquito Control Products, Inc. Nutrien Solutions Pro Pest and Lawn Store SiteOne Landscape Supply

No Bid No Bid

Surfac AC 
2.5 gal yes 15.99 $39.96

Finale XL 
2.5 gal

bids@myadapco.com
ph:  407-328-6519

*ADAPCO to provide technical support,
droplet testing and calibrations if required.

Clarke Mosquito Control Products, Inc.

675 Sidwell Court
St Charles IL  60174
attn:  Doug Carroll
customercare@clarke.com
ph:  817-600-5353

kevin.evans@nutrien.com
ph:  832-328-4734
fx:  281-590-5043

Pro Pest and Lawn Store

3333 East Texas
Bossier City LA  71111
attn:  Royal Tyler
propestandlawn@gmail.com

ph:  318-584-7217

fx:  225-351-8862
fx:  248-581-1433

Target Specialty Products

1225 N. Post Oak Road
Houston TX  77055
attn:  Kirsti Rodney or David Herter
kirsti.rodney@ target-specialty.com
david.herter@target-specialty.com
ph:  225-999-8307 or 318-254-3330

SiteOne Landscape Supply

1385 East 36th Street
Cleveland OH  44114
attn:  Monique Potts
bids@SiteOne.com
ph:  216-706-9250
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
06-14-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

CHAPMAN VENDING 962.37     496095
962.37**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 325.00     495955
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 26.00     495956
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC 4,284.67     496021
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 268.99     496029
REPUBLIC SERVICES 38.00     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
GULF COAST 495.90     496084

5,469.56**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND 69.41     495911
ENTERGY                                               946.01     495926
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 75.42     495954
AT&T                                                  102.21     495962
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 27.67     495969
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY 92.85     496017
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
CY-FAIR TIRE 154.42     496082
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 40.00     496104

1,615.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY 537.20     495926
REPUBLIC SERVICES 38.00     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     496066
BRIAN'S WRECKER SERVICE 500.00     496103

1,137.20**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

DELL MARKETING L.P. 3,189.51     495915
ENTERGY                                                17.65     495926
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 50.88     495975
REPUBLIC SERVICES 133.50     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC 52.00     496066

3,443.54**
ENGINEERING FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 149.99     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     496066

211.99**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT. 58.02     495910
ENTERGY                                                57.34     495926
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 260.96     496029

376.32**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

THE EXAMINER 1,638.75     495920
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 314.50     495957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 641.68     495991
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 19.01     495992
CONTROL GROUP COMPANIES LCC 715.58     496041
NEMO-Q                                                290.00     496045
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 550.00     496059
FUNCTION 4 LLC 155.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 458.89     496102

4,783.41*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PINNACLE MEDICAL MANAGEMENT CORP 90.00     495941
PRE CHECK, INC. 266.50     495980
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.84     495991
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 56.39     495994
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   2
06-14-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI 218.00     496062
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

664.73*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 34.95     495959
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .53     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

66.48*
COUNTY CLERK

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 1,266.45     495975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 214.24     495991
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 67.46     495992
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 10.65     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC 93.00     496066

881.10*
COUNTY JUDGE

CAYLA CALAMIA 800.00     495908
CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK 427.00     495914
LINDA F PATTERSON 1,530.00     495940
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC 500.00     495951
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.16     495991
JEFF R BRANICK 1,112.37     496012
JOSHUA C HEINZ 500.00     496037
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 587.34     496102

5,489.87*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .53     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

31.53*
COUNTY TREASURER

FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     496066
62.00*

PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC 350.00     496066
350.00*

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE 1,750.12     495919
THE EXAMINER 183.75     495920
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC. 464.00     495942
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 85.76     496102

2,514.63*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE 1,286.15     495904
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT 238,390.53     495931
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 155.00     495932
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND 2,700.00     495965
INTERFACE EAP, INC 1,317.60     495971
ADVANCED STAFFING 97.50     495972
TEXAS COFFEE COMPANY 143.39     495974
ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, LLP 22,209.10     496081
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 2,442.76     496099

268,742.03*
DATA PROCESSING

DLT SOLUTIONS LLC 740.44     495903
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 3,995.97     495975
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
SKYHELM LLC 1,714.08     496071

6,481.49*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 190.38     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

221.38*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   3
06-14-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 99.92     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

130.92*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN. 60.00     495966
JAMES ARCENEAUX 308.37     495987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 201.69     495991
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 495.00     496029
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 715.62     496043
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 160.00     496054
FUNCTION 4 LLC 155.00     496066
QUENTIN PRICE 20.00     496068
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 3,426.55     496102
CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL 677.20     496106

6,219.43*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 445.49     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
AERIALINK, LLC 182.70     496092
CHAPMAN VENDING 28.70     496095
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 305.69     496102

993.58*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE 8,750.00     495901
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC 900.00     495907
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC. 8,750.00     495917
MARSHA NORMAND 8,750.00     495939
WENDELL RADFORD 2,195.00     495945
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR. 800.00     495946
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC 8,750.00     495951
RENE MULHOLLAND 1,037.90     495968
KEVIN S. LAINE 4,375.00     495973
JOHN D WEST 2,000.00     495979
LANGSTON ADAMS 800.00     495999
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ 2,200.00     496005
JOHN STEVENS JR 30.00     496014
RYAN GERTZ 4,308.75     496024
JASON ROBERT NICKS 800.00     496025
ALEX BILL III 3,100.00     496033
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON 1,600.00     496039
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 3,863.25     496047
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     496066
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC 2,400.00     496080
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH 900.00     496089
MASTERWORD SERVICES, INC 2,056.52     496098

68,428.42*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 34.95     495960
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 240.00     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

305.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DELL MARKETING L.P. 1,185.01     495915
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066

1,216.01*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.19     495991
LEXIS-NEXIS 80.00     495993
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 5.39     496102

107.80*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     496066
31.00*

252ND DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    06-14-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                6,025.84     495907
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      4,375.00     495973
CHARLES ROJAS                                       8,750.00     495977
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.43     495991
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     900.00     496005
SUMMER TANNER                                       3,201.70     496013
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     496026
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     496038
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              900.00     496039
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           133.02     496102
                                                                        41,871.99*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  550.00     495946
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  33.95     495961
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     220.00     496005
REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                              550.00     496018
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                165.00     496032
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  275.00     496046
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         1,824.95*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  325.00     495907
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       450.00     495996
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         305.00     496029
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,650.00     496046
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      150.00     496047
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         2,911.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  149.00     495932
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.47     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                           216.47*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.81     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                            62.81*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

MARC DEROUEN                                          119.00     496030
                                                                           119.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  343.22     495932
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          60.00     495963
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         569.69     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
VERITRACE INC                                         453.40     496093
                                                                         1,457.31*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            221.58     495975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.67     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
DIRECTV, LLC                                           75.48     496096
                                                                           360.73*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          136.50     495992
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     496055
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           938.87     496102
                                                                         1,177.37*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     495991
EFFIE ROJO                                            194.84     496061
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                           228.15*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2
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THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     495907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.45     495991
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     496047
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 300.00     496080
                                                                           837.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MARVA PROVO                                           550.00     495943
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.83     495991
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           46.87     495995
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     400.00     496005
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     496047
JARED GILTHORPE                                       500.00     496049
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         1,941.70*
COURT MASTER

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
RICHARD D HUGHES ATTORNEY AT LAW                    1,700.00     496091
                                                                         1,731.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.45     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                            37.45*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        124.00     496066
                                                                           124.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      40.46     495911
FED EX                                                 88.30     495922
ENTERGY                                               905.55     495926
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  921.79     495932
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     495938
ROCIC                                                 300.00     495944
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                              179.78     495948
AT&T                                                  171.78     495962
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             39.26     495975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,372.46     495991
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,111.65     496029
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       932.20     496053
GALLS LLC                                           4,858.00     496057
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        310.00     496066
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                       6.00     496067
                                                                        11,346.23*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  158.06     495902
FED EX                                                 35.24     495923
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    204.29     495950
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     495958
THREADS                                               128.00     495989
OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION                        150.00     495997
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                   132.38     496000
CLINIQA CORPORATION                                   517.00     496006
SAVAGE RANGE SYSTEMS                                   38.30     496019
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          34.98     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         1,509.15*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     495909
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 49.63     495913
ECOLAB                                                576.74     495918
ENTERGY                                            44,174.65     495926
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  848.00     495932
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                992.00     495934
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELEC(USE 211211)                   293.80     495947
AT&T                                                   30.24     495962
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INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             622.55     496007
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,500.82     496022
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         319.98     496029
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                724.43     496036
ONSITE AVIONICS LLC                                   420.00     496050
GALLS LLC                                              28.35     496057
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   6,185.84     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        217.00     496066
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           150.32     496102
                                                                        58,150.35*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

WILLIE DAVIS                                          131.04     495899
FED EX                                                 66.90     495921
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.84     495991
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       128.70     496011
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       131.04     496052
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       342.81     496058
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     496066
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       180.18     496072
TRISH DAVIS                                           125.19     496077
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                             9.30     496102
                                                                         1,211.00*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             5,897.33     495926
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     476.00     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
FLOWERS BAKING COMPANY OF HOUSTON                     130.34     496108
                                                                         6,534.67*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,000.41     495932
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.86     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
GOT YOU COVERED WORK WEAR & UNIFORM                 4,286.61     496097
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           897.94     496102
                                                                         7,285.82*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 338.09     495924
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  704.53     495932
DISH NETWORK                                           77.69     496015
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         1,151.31*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,000.80     495932
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.76     495991
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         3,056.56*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                            31.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                             16,225.00     496027
                                                                        16,225.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.81     495991
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         934.66     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                           978.47*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     495905
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,000.00     495912
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          84.76     495976
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               2,080.00     495988
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.91     495991
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    43.23     496000
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     496090
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          75.14     496105
                                                                         9,850.62*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     495906
ENTERGY                                               140.00     495929
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         734.45     495976
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          276.54     495992
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    43.23     496000
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     496090
                                                                         7,188.80*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                            31.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     111.00     496001
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                           142.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     496016
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              628.86     496035
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            34,807.07     496044
SHAMECA MALBROUGH                                      40.00     496085
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           326.88     496102
                                                                        39,575.81*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 697.05     495896
LOUIS AND COMPANY                                      72.09     495897
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,020.14     495900
ECOLAB                                                212.47     495918
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    71.42     495925
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,314.61     495949
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     495955
AT&T                                                  670.30     495962
WORTH HYDROCHEM OF THE GULF COAST                     290.00     495970
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            172.07     496004
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     496034
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    59.95     496056
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,428.00     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
REXEL USA INC                                         419.33     496070
                                                                        35,572.93*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

BEAUMONT BRICK & STONE                              2,000.00     495898
SUNBELT RENTALS                                       130.11     496002
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,873.00     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     496066
                                                                         4,096.11*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      21.40     495911
ENTERGY                                             2,876.24     495926
JIFFY TROPHIES                                      1,466.40     495933
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          74.44     495953
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                   .69     496100
                                                                         4,546.42*
SERVICE CENTER

AT&T                                                   68.14     495962
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495981
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     495982
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     495983
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495984
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     495985
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         32,879.68     496003
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                        33,120.32*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.52     495992
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
                                                                            79.52*
                                                                       662,544.03**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

DRIVESHAFT SPECIALTY, INC.                             80.00     495916
ENTERGY                                               519.92     495926
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          371.49     495930
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  91.69     495952
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  87.79     495967
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   144.46     496074
REAGAN CARTER                                         177.67     496076
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           63.40     496082
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           124.72     496102
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                         150.38     496104
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      483.30     496107
                                                                         2,402.07**
FEMA EMERGENCY

P SQUARED EMULSION PLANTS, LLC                      1,542.00     496079
                                                                         1,542.00**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

ALDINGER COMPANY                                      189.00     496042
                                                                           189.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                            31.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,131.50     496088
                                                                         1,131.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

SMITHS DETECTION, INC                               1,962.72     496040
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           243.99     496102
                                                                         2,206.71**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                            31.00**
EMPG GRANT

MIKE WHITE                                            838.32     496023
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         495.00     496029
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
ROBERT GRIMM                                        1,347.27     496073
                                                                         2,711.59**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       64.71     495986
                                                                            64.71**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                         9.00     495978
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     6,128.39     496051
TCSI, LLC                                           6,128.39     496086
RITE OF PASSAGE                                     6,607.73     496087
                                                                        18,873.51**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.95     495991
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          166.42     495992
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     496016
JCCSC                                                 525.00     496031
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
                                                                         7,760.37**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                        335.00     495964
                                                                           335.00**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             21.70     495936
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,215.00     495964
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   759.98     496056
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
KATHRYN BRANCH                                        100.00     496075
                                                                         2,127.68**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,001.00     495964
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
                                                                         1,032.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               414.05     495926
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           2,790.91     495998
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         376.79     496029
                                                                         3,581.75**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                             497.68     496048
HHM & ASSOCIATES, INC.                             18,744.00     496094
                                                                        19,241.68**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         89.42     495909
JOHNSEN'S WHOLESALE FLORIST, INC.                      87.50     495935
AT&T                                                  120.27     495962
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     495991
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     496066
COTTON CARGO                                          332.75     496083
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            30.03     496102
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                         118.57     496104
                                                                           893.12**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
                                                                            62.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                            13,549.43     495928
AT&T                                                  370.38     495962
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         195.27     496029
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     653.31     496060
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     496066
                                                                        14,830.39**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         25,804.25     496009
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    6,398.70     496010
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               108,608.04     496069
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  18,075.00     496078
                                                                       158,885.99**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,900.00     496060
                                                                         1,900.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,408.80     496008
                                                                         2,408.80**
PAYROLL FUND
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JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,016.00     495873
CLEAT                                                 288.00     495874
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,033.82     495875
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     495876
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     495877
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,000.00     495878
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       6,652.98     495879
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 536,019.53     495880
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,892,533.80     495881
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                654,454.91     495882
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     495883
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,932.94     495884
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  752,296.90     495885
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,934.29     495886
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      8,021.89     495887
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        34,474.82     495888
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      59,832.44     495889
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      277.78     495890
CONSERVE                                              190.03     495891
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                      806.66     495892
TRANSWORLD SYSTEMS INC.                               189.48     495893
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 54,366.99     495894
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 10,240.02     495895
                                                                     4,048,026.13**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               156.22     495926
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          125.44     495930
AT&T                                                   87.84     495962
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     495986
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                 7,349.00     496020
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         600.08     496029
ONSITE AVIONICS LLC                                   334.80     496050
                                                                         8,729.36**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        519.00     495937
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             209.48     495998
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         249.99     496029
                                                                           978.47**
                                                                     4,975,736.08***
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